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uccessful franchise systems
require extensive collabora-
tion between the franchisor
and its franchisees and among
franchisees themselves. Some of
these collaborative activities have
successfully been challenged as
contracts, combinations, or con-
spiracies in restraint of trade in
violation of basic antitrust law
stated in Section 1 of the Sher-
man Act.! Certain organiza-
tions, such as sports leagues or
franchise systems, have argued,
sometimes successfully, that their
collaborative activities should
not be subject to Section 1 chal-
lenges. Their argument is that
the league or a franchise system
should be regarded as a “single
economic enterprise” and thus
“incapable of conspiring within
the meaning of [Section] 1.2
The U.S. Supreme Court’s
May 2010 decision of American
Needle, Inc. v. National Football League® rejected single eco-
nomic enterprise treatment for certain licensing activities of
the National Football League. This article considers whether
franchise systems may still be treated as single economic enter-
prises incapable of conspiring in light of the American Needle
decision and, if so, how franchise system activities should
be evaluated under the single economic enterprise theory as
compared to more traditional modes of antitrust analysis.
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A PRIMER IN ANTITRUST LAW

Section 1 of the Sherman Act prohibits contracts, combi-
nations, or conspiracies in restraint of trade.* A contract,
combination, or conspiracy (sometimes referred to as an
“agreement”) is a requirement for a violation of Section 1.
If two companies offer to sell their competing products or
services at the same price, there is no violation as long as the
competitors set their prices independently, i.e., without an
agreement. If the competitors set their prices based on an
agreement, there is a clear violation of the antitrust laws,
which could subject the companies (and those who reached
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the agreement) to both criminal penalties and civil liability.

The courts have interpreted restraint of trade to mean
“unreasonable” restraint of trade.’ For instance, a contract
to sell certain goods at a certain price restrains trade: the
seller is restrained from selling the products covered by the
contract at a different price. But that would not be illegal.
Some restraints of trade are regarded as so clearly unrea-
sonable that they are illegal per se, i.e., illegal without the
need to consider the actual impact on competition. Other
restraints are judged under the rule of reason, which means
that the restraint may be legal or illegal depending upon its
actual effect on competition.

DOES AN AGREEMENT EXIST?

Whether there is an agreement and whether it is illegal under
Section 1 depends on a variety of factors. One of these fac-
tors is whether the alleged agreement is between parties with
a horizontal or a vertical relationship. A horizontal agree-
ment is an agreement between companies at the same level
of the chain of distribution. This could include, for instance,
an agreement between two franchisors or between two fran-
chisees. A vertical agreement is an agreement between com-
panies at different distribution levels, such as one between a
franchisor and a franchisee.

Horizontal restraints such as price fixing or allocation of
territories or customers are illegal per se and may be sub-
ject to criminal prosecution. At one time, certain vertical
restraints, including vertical price fixing or airtight restric-
tions on territories or customers, were also illegal per se.
Now, at least under federal antitrust law, both of these are
analyzed under the rule of reason.’

An agreement can be a tacit agreement or understand-
ing.® An agreement also can be implied by circumstantial
evidence. In regard to horizontal restraints such as price fix-
ing, circumstantial evidence could include the exchange of
price information between competitors,” conscious parallel
conduct,'” or meetings or other communications between
competitors.!! But none of these, by itself, is sufficient to
prove an agreement.!? A plaintiff relying on circumstantial
evidence to prove an agreement in restraint of trade “must
present evidence ‘that tends to exclude the possibility’ that
the alleged conspirators acted independently.”!3

In regard to vertical price fixing, also known as resale
price maintenance, there is no agreement if a seller merely
announces its resale price policy and refuses to deal with
resellers who do not follow it.!* Also, there is no agreement
if a seller merely recommends a resale price, and a reseller
unilaterally decides to follow it.!* However, if the seller or
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reseller actually agrees on a resale price,'® if a reseller follows
the price set by the seller after being coerced to do so,!” or if
areseller is terminated as a reseller pursuant to a price agree-
ment between the seller and competing resellers, there is an
agreement and thus vertical price fixing.'®

In certain limited circumstances, horizontal agreements
on price or other restraints may be judged under the rule of
reason rather than being found illegal per se. This includes
restraints that arise out of a joint venture and that were nec-
essary to create a product® or to market a product.?

DEFINING A SINGLE ECONOMIC ENTERPRISE

COPPERWELD CORP. V. INDEPENDENCE TUBE CORP.

Before 1984, the intraenterprise conspiracy doctrine allowed
a court to find an illegal contract, combination, or conspir-
acy for purposes of Section 1 between a parent company
and its wholly owned subsidiary, between two wholly owned
subsidiaries, and among other commonly owned and con-
trolled companies under appropriate circumstances.?’ An
intraenterprise conspiracy could be found where “‘there
[was] enough separation between the [conspiring] entities to
make treating them as two independent actors sensible.’”?

However, in Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube
Corp.,” the U.S. Supreme Court decided that there could be
no agreement under Section 1 between a corporation and its
wholly owned subsidiaries.?* The Court also reiterated that no
contract, combination, or conspiracy under Section 1 could
result from “coordinated conduct among officers or employ-
ees of the same company” or the “internally coordinated con-
duct of a corporation and . . . its unincorporated divisions.”*

According to the Court, “Congress treated concerted
behavior more [harshly] than unilateral [conduct]” because
“[cloncerted activity inherently is fraught with anticom-
petitive risk. It deprives the marketplace of independent
centers of decisionmaking that competition assumes and
demands.”?® However,

the operations of a corporate enterprise organized into divi-
sions must be judged as the conduct of a single actor. . .. A
division within a corporate structure pursues the common
interests of the whole. . . . [A] rule that punishes coordinated
conduct . . . because a corporation delegated certain respon-
sibilities to autonomous units [could] discourage [a] corpora-
tion[] from creating divisions with their presumed benefits.”’

This could “deprive consumers of the efficiencies” and
other benefits that may arise from decentralized manage-
ment and would serve no antitrust purpose.® For simi-
lar reasons, a company and its wholly owned subsidiaries
should be viewed as a single enterprise having a complete
unity of interest.”

Since 1984, the Copperweld doctrine has been expanded
by the lower courts to provide that there can be no con-
tract, combination, or conspiracy under Section 1 between
wholly owned subsidiaries of the same parent corporation
or between two corporations with common ownership. The

courts have applied the Copperweld doctrine to a corpora-
tion and its partially owned subsidiaries in some cases and
rejected it in others.*

In the 2006 case of Texaco, Inc. v. Dagher,*' the Supreme
Court considered whether it is per se illegal for two companies
to agree to set prices charged by a joint venture. In Dagher,
Texaco and Shell Oil “consolidate[d] their operations in the
western United States,” forming a joint venture, Equilon,
and “ending competition between the two companies in the
domestic refining and marketing of gasoline.”* “Equilon’s
board of directors would [be] comprise[d] [of] representatives
of Texaco and Shell Oil, and Equilon gasoline would [con-
tinue to] be sold to downstream purchasers under the original
Texaco and Shell Oil brand names.”* “Equilon set a single
price for both Texaco and Shell Oil brand gasoline.” A class
of Texaco and Shell Oil service station owners claimed that
this was per se unlawful price fixing.* The Court rejected this
claim, holding that the policy “amount[ed] to little more than
price setting by a single entity . . . and [was] not a pricing
agreement between competing entities” because Texaco and
Shell no longer competed in the relevant market.?

In other cases, defendants have also sought to have the
courts treat various forms of organizations, such as sports
leagues, health care systems, and franchise systems, as sin-
gle economic enterprises. The results have been mixed.
Some decisions have concluded that an organization can be
treated as a single economic enterprise for some facets of
its operation but not for others.’” This significantly enlarges
the number of organizations that can make use of the single
economic enterprise doctrine.

FRANCHISE CASES UNDER COPPERWELD

A number of franchisors have asserted that a franchisor
and its franchisees should be treated as a single economic
enterprise and thus incapable of conspiring.® But in some
cases, courts have found that franchisors and franchisees
are capable of conspiring. In the 1968 pre-Copperweld case
of Perma Life Mufflers, Inc. v. International Parts Corp.,”
plaintiffs, a group of franchisees, claimed that the franchi-
sor and its parent corporation violated Section 1 by, among
other things, “preventing them from selling outside the[ir]
. .. territory, tying the sale of mufflers to the sale of other
products in the [franchisor’s] line, and requiring them to sell
at fixed . . . prices.”* The Supreme Court rejected the single
economic enterprise defense asserted by defendants on the
basis that the franchisor was capable of conspiring with its
parent companies and two other subsidiaries.*' This position
has been overruled by Copperweld.*> The Perma Life Court
further provided an alternative reason for rejecting the
single economic enterprise defense: plaintiff could “clearly
charge a combination” between itself and the franchisor
if the franchisee “unwillingly complied with the restrictive
franchise agreements” or between the franchisor and other
franchisees “whose acquiescence in [the franchisor’s] firmly
enforced restraints was induced by” threats of termination.®

Two post-Copperweld decisions* have followed this
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alternative holding from Perma Life and found that franchi-
sors and franchisees are capable of conspiring in violation
of Section 1. These cases arose from complaints by franchi-
sees that the franchisor was forcing them to buy a product
or service (the tied product) to maintain their franchise (the
tying product). In both cases, the single economic enterprise
defense was denied, but plaintiffs’ antitrust claims failed on
other grounds. In a third post-Copperweld case,* the court
found that a franchisor and its prospective franchisees were
capable of conspiring in

“able to sell more franchises at a higher price[]” and collect
royalties.® Notably, the court rejected the claim that the
franchisees were in competition because they could vary
their prices. According to the Williams court, consumers are
unlikely to travel from one exclusive territory to another to
obtain a lower price on relatively inexpensive items.” The
commonality of interest was also supported by the fact that
the franchisor continued to receive “a royalty fee and a mar-
keting fee based upon a percentage of the [franchisee’s] gross
sales.”%

regard to prices charged to
warehouse distributors that
would be competing with
the franchisees.
Notwithstanding these
decisions, a number of
post-Copperweld cases, par-
ticularly in the U.S. Court

American Needle will make it
more difficult for a franchisor
to argue that the franchise system

is a single economic enterprise. the

Examining the degree
of control, the court found
that the franchisor exer-
cised almost complete con-
trol over all the decisions
affecting the operation of
franchise, including
the hours of operation,

of Appeals and certain dis-

trict courts located in the Ninth Circuit, have applied the
single economic enterprise defense to franchise systems. In
the 1993 case of Williams v. I.B. Fischer Nevada,* plain-
tiff (Williams) asserted that Section 1 was violated by the
no-switching clause in a franchise agreement between the
franchisor of Jack-in-the-Box restaurants and the franchi-
see (Fischer), which was Williams’s former employer. The
no-switching clause provided that the parties agreed “not
to offer employment to a manager of another Jack-in-the-
Box within six months of termination from employment”
at a previous Jack-in-the-Box restaurant without a written
waiver from the previous owner.*

The district court dismissed the Section 1 claim on the
basis that the franchisor and the franchisee were a single
enterprise incapable of conspiring for purposes of Sec-
tion 1.%® The court emphasized that “[flor two separate cor-
porations to act as a single entity, it [was] not necessary that
one be owned, wholly or in part, by the other.”* Instead,
“[t]he emphasis is properly placed upon the commonality of
interest of the corporations and the degree of control exer-
cised by the dominant corporation.”*

Examining the commonality of interest, the court found
that the franchisor had done “everything in its power to
minimize competition and promote uniformity [among the]
franchises™': it provided for exclusive territories,

each franchise[e] serve[d] substantially the same products;
the products [were] serve[d] . . . in the same manner; the fran-
chisor develop[ed] products and services for all franchise[es];
the employees dress[ed] alike; the decor of each franchise
[was] similar; [and] the franchises [were] advertised as a sin-
gle enterprise with a single logo.™

This structure benefited both the franchisees and the
franchisor: the franchisees “prosper[ed] because of the uni-
formity of quality food and service” and because of “an
enhanced reputation.”3

At the same time, it benefited the franchisor, which was

the type of equipment that
could be used, the insurance that the franchisee carried, and
a requirement that the franchisee “comply with all of the
specifications . . . in detailed manuals supplied by [the fran-
chisor].”’

Hall v. Burger King Corp.*® concerned an antitrust claim
by a former franchisee that alleged that the franchisor had
“conspired with . . . majority [(white)] franchisees to limit
the opportunities of minority franchisees.”*® Although the
court found no evidence of conspiracy, it also stated that
the conspiracy claim nonetheless “would fail because [the
franchisor] and its franchisees are incapable of conspiring
with each other.”®

In Search International, Inc. v. Snelling & Snelling, Inc. %
a Texas district court found that a franchisor of career and
temporary personnel staffing businesses was incapable of
conspiring with its franchisees under the single economic
enterprise doctrine.®? The court examined other franchise
cases and noted that whether a conspiracy was possible
hinged on “the facts of the particular relationship at issue
[and] . .. whether a ‘unity of interests’ existed such that con-
certed activity was not possible.”®* In Search International,
the franchise agreement

inextricably link[ed] the economic interest[] of [the franchi-
sor] and its franchisees and creat[ed] a relationship in which
[the franchisor] maintain[fed] almost complete control.
For [instance], [the franchisor] own[ed] all of the improve-
ments, . . . advertising, . . . [and] inventions developed by
[the] franchisees as well as all goodwill associated with [the
franchisor]’s proprietary marks.*

“Although the franchise agreement allow[ed] solicitation
of clients without territorial restrictions,” the court found that
this “clause [did] not create a conflict of interest[] between [the
franchisor] and its franchisees that would negate the common
interest([] . . . created by the rest of the franchise agreement.”
Also, plaintiff “offer[ed] no evidence . . . that the corporate
stores actually compete[d] with the franchises.”®
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In Abbouds’ McDonald’s, LLC v. McDonald’s Corp.,*
the district court considered a claim alleging a Section 1
conspiracy between the franchisor and other franchisees to
exclude plaintiff franchisee from bidding on certain prom-
ising stores. The court found that plaintiff lacked standing
because, among other reasons, it is impossible under law for
franchisees and franchisors to conspire in restraint of trade
since they are considered to be a single economic entity.®
Although McDonald’s does not contract with its franchi-
sees for geographic exclusivity, the rest of the factors that the
Williams court took into account were present.®

The 2007 Alaska district court case of Alaska Rent-A-
Car, Inc. v. Cendant Corp.™ concerned a company (CCRG)
that owned the licensor of Avis car rental businesses that
subsequently acquired the Budget rental car business. A
franchisee of Avis claimed “that the agreements between
CCRG and the Avis and Budget licensees [under which]
the licensees [could] ‘opt into’ participation in the national
corporate accounts constitute[d] a horizontal restraint on
competition.”” The court rejected this claim on a number
of grounds, including that the franchise system constituted
a single economic enterprise.”” In support of this finding,
the court noted that the Avis and Budget operations were
“indistinguishable” from those described in the Williams
decision: “the economic interests of [the franchisor] and [the
franchisee] [were] not divergent,” both sought to increase the
market share for Avis, and neither Avis nor Budget was a
competitor of the franchisee in its exclusive territory.”

In a 2011 Washington district court case, Danforth &
Associates, Inc. v. Coldwell Banker Real Estate, LLC,™ plain-
tiff franchisee alleged that the franchisor and another fran-
chisee conspired in violation of Section 1 to prevent plaintiff
from opening another franchise. The court dismissed this
claim on the grounds, among others, that under the Copper-
weld doctrine as applied in the Ninth Circuit, the franchisor
and the other franchisee were not capable of conspiring.”

AMERICAN NEEDLE

In American Needle, Inc. v. National Football League,’® which
was handed down in May 2010, the Supreme Court considered
whether the National Football League (NFL) and its licens-
ing affiliates should be treated under the Copperweld doctrine
as a single economic enterprise incapable of conspiring with
respect to the licensing program being challenged. The Court
concluded that the Copperweld doctrine did not apply and
that NFL’s licensing activities were “not categorically beyond
the coverage of § 1.” Rather, “[t]he legality of th[e] concerted
action [by the NFL teams and the licensing entity] must be
judged under the Rule of Reason,” and the Court remanded
the case to the lower courts for further consideration.”
“[Thhe NFL is an unincorporated association [of] 32 sep-
arately owned professional football teams.” “In 1963, the
teams formed National Football League Properties (NFLP)
to develop, license, and market their intellectual property.””
“Between 1963 and 2000, NFLP granted nonexclusive licens-
es to a number of vendors, [including American Needle, Inc.,]

permitting them to manufacture and sell apparel bearing
team insignias.”” “In . . . 2000, the teams voted to authorize
NFLP to grant exclusive licenses, and NFLP granted Reebok
International Ltd. an exclusive 10-year license to manufac-
ture and sell trademarked [hats] for all 32 teams.”® American
Needle filed suit, claiming “that the agreements between the
NFL, its teams, NFLP, and Reebok violated” Section 1 (and
also Section 2 prohibiting monopolization).’!

The Court stated a number of reasons that the Copper-
weld doctrine did not apply to NFL’s licensing activities.
First, although NFLP was a limited liability company and
legally distinct from NFL and its teams, the Court “eschewed
... formalistic distinctions [such as whether the alleged con-
spirators are legally distinct entities] in favor of a functional
consideration of how [they] actually operate.”® Thus, the
Court has “repeatedly found instances in which members
of a legally [distinct] entity violated § 1 when the entity was
controlled by a group of competitors.”®

Second, the

key is whether the alleged “contract, combination or . . ., con-
spiracy” is concerted action—that is, whether it joins together
separate decisionmakers. The relevant inquiry . . . is whether
there is a “contract, combination . . . or conspiracy” amongst
“separate economic actors pursuing separate economic inter-
ests”. .. such that the agreement “deprives the marketplace of
independent centers of decisionmaking.”$

NFL and NFLP did not qualify as a single economic enter-
prise under these tests. Each of the NFL teams is indepen-
dently owned and managed. The teams compete “to attract
fans, for gate receipts and for contracts with managerial and
playing personnel.”® The teams also compete in the mar-
ket for intellectual property, such as licensing trademarks to
apparel companies.®® A collective decision by the NFL teams
to license their separately owned trademarks “‘deprives the
marketplace of independent centers of decisionmaking’™ and
therefore of actual or potential competition.?’

The Court cited certain factors that made the decision
closer: NFLP was a separate corporation, NFLP had its
own management, and “most of the revenues generated by
NFLP are shared by the teams on an equal basis.”®® At least
with respect to the marketing of property owned by teams,
these were outweighed by other factors.®* “NFLP’s licensing
decisions are made by the 32 potential competitors”; each of
the thirty-two teams “owns its share of the jointly managed
assets”; and “[a]part from their agreement to cooperate in
exploiting those assets, including their decisions as the NFLP,
there would be nothing to prevent each of the teams from
making its own market decisions relating . . . to the granting
of licenses to use its trademarks.”® Though not cited as a
factor in American Needle, the Court noted elsewhere that
“the teams are able to and have at times sought to withdraw
from this arrangement.”' Also, notwithstanding the form of
organization of NFLP, “[t]he teams remain separately con-
trolled, potential competitors with economic interests that
are distinct from NFLP’s financial well-being.”?
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It is difficult to discern whether the Court would have
allowed single common enterprise treatment if the facts
were slightly different. For instance, if NFLP had been
authorized to grant exclusive licenses without a vote of the
teams, would that have been enough to allow Copperweld
treatment for at least this facet of its operations? If the
Court is weighing factors, there is an implication that the
factors could result in single economic enterprise treatment
in some circumstances.

The Court also seems to leave open the possibility that
NFLP could be a single economic enterprise for some facets
of its operations, even if not all. NFL and NFLP had argued
that they “were incapable

the arrangement does not bring together separate decision
makers. NFLP was controlled by the NFL teams, which were
potential economic competitors; the decision to grant exclu-
sive licenses was made by a vote of the teams.!® In contrast,
numerous operational decisions in many franchise systems
are made by (or, at least, are subject to approval by) one deci-
sion maker, i.e., the franchisor. These decisions may include
the location of an operation, granting of exclusive territories,
advertising, restrictions on products or services sold, restric-
tions on where sales may be made or solicited, specifications
for product ingredients and processing, and requirements for
building specifications or leasehold improvements. Although

franchisees can make some

of conspiring, . . . at least
with respect to the conduct
challenged” by American
Needle.”® The district court
in this case found that NFL
and NFLP had so integrat-
ed their operations “respect-
ing the exploitation of

American Needle still leaves room
for advocating the single
economic entity defense for
some facets of franchise systems.

separate decisions such as
the hiring of personnel,
these decisions are often
subject to parameters set by
the franchisor (e.g., sources
of supply) or subject to
approval by the franchisor
(e.g., advertising).

intellectual property” that

they should be treated as a single entity “in that facet of their
operations.”™ The appellate court agreed, stating that the
“question of whether a professional sports league is a single
entity should be addressed not only ‘one league at a time,” but
also ‘one facet of a league at a time.””* The Supreme Court
reversed the Seventh Circuit’s holding but said that “NFLP’s
actions are subject to § 1, at least with regards to the market-
ing of property owned by the separate teams.”*

Although the Court in American Needle found the NFL
teams to be potential competitors, it did not find the market-
ing arrangement for trademarked items to be illegal per se.
Rather, the Court remanded the matter to the lower courts
to judge the legality of the concerted action under the rule
of reason.”

ISTHE COPPERWELD DEFENSE STILLVIABLE?

American Needle will make it more difficult for a franchi-
sor to argue that the franchise system is a single economic
enterprise. However, franchise systems differ significantly in
many relevant respects from the NFL and NFLP arrange-
ments considered in American Needle. Therefore, American
Needle does not completely foreclose the argument that a
franchise system should be treated as a single economic
enterprise for at least some facets of its operations.

There are post—American Needle cases allowing or
describing favorably single economic enterprise treatment
for a variety of nonfranchise organizations not under com-
mon ownership.”® Also, in the post—American Needle case
of Danforth & Associates,” discussed above, the Copperweld
doctrine was applied to the effect that a franchisor and a
franchisee are incapable of conspiring, but without any ref-
erence to the American Needle decision.

Franchise systems generally are much more likely than the
NFL and NFLP arrangements to pass the critical test that

It is more difficult to
distinguish franchise systems from NFL and NFLP on the
second test: whether there are “separate economic actors
pursuing separate economic interests.”!°! The American Nee-
dle Court said that NFLP and the NFL teams had separate
economic interests. NFL and NFLP have some common
interest in promoting professional football, but, on other
matters, their interests are separate. They are separately
owned companies competing in many facets of their opera-
tions, including recruitment of players and management
personnel, fan support, and sales of trademarked apparel.

Much of the same thing can be said about many fran-
chise systems. The franchisors and the franchisees have a
common interest in promoting the franchise system; but,
like NFLP, the franchise outlets are separately owned and
often, at least to some extent, compete for customers. How-
ever, the separate economic interests for franchise systems
are much less pronounced than for NFL and NFLP. Fran-
chise systems, particularly business format franchise sys-
tems, are generally designed to promote uniformity in logos,
methods of operation, products and services provided, and
the quality of those products and services. The franchisees
present themselves to the public as one system; a publicized
quality control problem at one outlet is likely to harm all
outlets. In contrast, the NFL teams may seek to differentiate
themselves on and off the field with different logos, different
team quality and traditions, distinct stadiums, and different
marketing and public relations programs. As an example,
one team may have a famous cheerleading squad, and other
teams may have none.

The American Needle Court cited competition among the
teams as a factor indicating separate economic interests.!
In Dagher,'”® the lack of competition between the joint
venture parties was cited as a factor allowing the joint ven-
ture to be treated as a single entity under Copperweld.'™ In
Williams'® and other earlier cases described above finding
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franchise systems to be a single economic enterprise, the
lack of competition between the franchisor and the franchi-
sees or among the franchisees was often cited as a factor.!

In Search International,'” furthermore, the court stated
that there was no evidence that company stores competed
with franchised operations. Although franchisees could
solicit customers “without territorial restrictions, this one
clause [did] not create a conflict of interest[] between Snel-
ling and its franchisees that would negate the common inter-
ests . . . created by the rest of the franchise agreement.”!%®
In Abbouds’,'” the court found the franchise system to be a
single economic enterprise even though McDonald’s did not
give the franchisees geographic exclusivity.!!°

The scope of competition between a franchisor and its
franchisees and among franchisees in the same franchise sys-
tem will vary from one franchise system to another depend-
ing on whether the franchisor operates company outlets,
whether the franchisees are granted exclusive territories, and
the geographic locations of the various outlets. Even if the
franchisees are granted exclusive territories, there may still
be competition among them because customers can travel to
different geographic areas to shop for the franchisees’ prod-
ucts or services.!!!

However, even when franchisees do compete, the param-
eters of that competition are generally set by one entity—the
franchisor. In American Needle, the parameters for compet-
ing and pursuing the “‘common interests of the whole™’!!?
were determined by the teams. The presence of competi-
tion within a franchise system would be a factor tending to
push a franchise system away from being treated as a sin-
gle economic unit, but, based on Search International and
Abbouds’, not necessarily a fatal one.

Some of the other factors considered by the American
Needle Court that favored single economic enterprise treat-
ment for NFLP are present in most franchise systems, while
others are not. Unlike NFLP, a franchisor and its franchisees
do not act through a single separate corporation. However,
in a franchise system, the franchisor chooses the owners to
which it grants franchises. Although the franchisor may not
choose the management of the franchisees, it generally will
establish standards for management and train some of the
franchisee’s managers.

The fact that most of the revenues of NFLP are shared by
the teams on an equal basis tended to show a single economic
enterprise. A franchisor and franchisees do not share revenues
on an equal basis, but they usually share revenues from royalties
paid to the franchisor based on the revenues of the franchisees.

Finally, according to the American Needle Court, “[a]
part from the[] agreement [of the NFL teams] to cooper-
ate in exploiting [their trademarks and logos], there would
be nothing to prevent each of the teams from making its
own market decisions relating to purchases of apparel and
headwear, to the sale of such items, and to the granting of
licenses to use its trademarks.”''3 In contrast, in a franchise
system, the franchisees are dependent on the franchisor for
the trademarks, operating know-how, and the franchise sys-
tem, among other things.

This comparison of franchise systems to NFL and NFLP
does not apply to the usual relationship between a seller
and its dealers or distributors. Franchise systems are dif-
ferent from most distribution systems because the franchi-
sor generally will have more control over what a franchisee
does than a seller will have over its distributors. In fact, the
amount of control maintained by the franchisor is one of
the factors distinguishing a franchise system from a distri-
bution system. This is particularly true where, as is often the
case, the distributors carry products of a variety of suppli-
ers, as opposed to a franchisee that operates its franchise
business solely as part of the franchise system.

APPLICATION OF THE COPPERWELD DEFENSE
TO CERTAIN FRANCHISE ISSUES

The advantage of the single economic enterprise defense is
that, if sustained, it eliminates the conspiracy, combination,
or contract element of a Section 1 claim and defeats the Sec-
tion 1 claim altogether. It also has the additional advantage
of requiring simpler and less expensive proof than a defense
under the rule of reason, which potentially requires signifi-
cant economic analysis.

There is no certainty if and when the Copperweld doc-
trine will be successful in defending a franchisor from claims
under Section 1,'"* but American Needle still leaves room for
advocating the single economic entity defense for some fac-
ets of franchise systems, as described below.

CONDITIONS TO APPLICATION OF THE
COPPERWELD DEFENSE

In order for a court to apply the Copperweld defense to a
franchise system, it must be willing to apply that defense to
certain facets of the operations of an organization while not
applying the defense to all of the operations of a franchise
system. As explained below, this is because there are only
certain facets of a franchise operation for which the Cop-
perweld defense would be appropriate.

Second, the availability of the Copperweld defense may
vary from one franchise system to another. In particular, the
greater the amount of control of the franchise system that
the franchisor exercises and the more the franchisor limits
competition between the franchisor and the franchisees and
among franchisees, the more likely it is that the Copperweld
defense will apply.

Third, if the Copperweld defense were to apply, a court
would have to accept that an organization, such as a fran-
chise system, may have only one significant decision maker
on some facets of its operations even though the organiza-
tion consists of a number of different actors that act inde-
pendently on other matters. If so, Copperweld would be
available only to operations where there are not separate
decision makers.

Fourth, if the Copperweld defense were to apply, a court
would have to accept that there can be a single economic
enterprise if there is only one decision maker but separate
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economic actors who sometimes pursue common economic
interests and sometimes pursue separate ones. Accordingly,
in many cases, a court would also have to accept that a fran-
chisor and franchisees can have common economic interests
even though they may compete in some circumstances.

VERTICAL TERRITORIAL RESTRAINTS

Since 1977, territorial limitations and location requirements
have been judged under the rule of reason!!*> and have rarely
been challenged successfully.!'® Nonetheless, the Copperweld
doctrine might be particularly useful in these circumstances.
If the geographic restraints are imposed by the unilateral
decision of the franchisor, as is often the case, there are not
separate decision makers. Also, the geographic restraints
will generally indicate that the franchisees and perhaps the
franchisor will not compete with each other, and this will
support the claim of a common economic interest.!!’

RESALE PRICE MAINTENANCE

The Copperweld doctrine may be even more useful in response
to a resale price maintenance claim. Resale price maintenance
was once regarded as illegal per se.!'® However, since 1997,
maximum resale price maintenance has been judged by the
rule of reason;'"® and under the 2007 case of Leegin Creative
Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.,'* minimum resale price
maintenance is now judged under the rule of reason. As a
result, it has become much more difficult for a plaintift to sus-
tain a resale price maintenance case, though not impossible.'*!

The single economic enterprise defense should make it
even more difficult because, if it succeeds, the plaintiff would
not be able to sustain its Section 1 claim even if it could oth-
erwise prevail on the basis of the rule of reason. To succeed in
that defense, the franchisor would have to argue that there are
not separate decision makers in the franchise system because
it maintains sufficient control of the franchise system and that
the franchisor and the franchisees have common economic
interests. If the franchisor dictated minimum resale prices
prior to Leegin, it would likely have faced per se liability under
federal law and still may face per se liability under state law.
However, if the franchisor merely recommends resale prices,
the franchisees remain free to sell at different prices, and the
franchisees follow the recommended resale prices voluntarily,
there is no agreement on resale prices and thus no agreement
in violation of Section 1.!%2

If a franchisor does not dictate prices but merely recom-
mends them, it seems more likely that there are separate
decision makers. However, under Williams,'” the fact that
franchisees could vary their prices was not enough to pre-
vent single economic enterprise treatment.!** Furthermore,
if most franchisees follow the franchisor’s recommendations
on prices most of the time, the franchisor would still appear
to have enough significant control to argue that it is the sole
decision maker in the franchise system. In light of the ambi-
guity of the Copperweld defense, using recommended prices
is still the safer cause of action.

STATE RESALE PRICE MAINTENANCE CASES

The single economic enterprise doctrine may be even more
helpful in considering resale price maintenance claims under
state antitrust laws. Leegin has generated a lot of opposi-
tion among the states.!” Although most states interpret
their own antitrust laws in accordance with federal antitrust
precedent, in many states that is not mandatory. Some states
continue to treat minimum resale price maintenance as ille-
gal per se and have brought cases on that basis.!*

Most states, however, follow the Copperweld doctrine,'”
even some of those that have been opposed to Leegin.'”® In
the latter case, a defendant should be able to argue that even
if resale price maintenance is illegal per se as an agreement in
restraint of trade under state law, it should not be illegal for
a franchise system that is treated as a single economic enter-
prise. That is, resale price maintenance requires an agreement;
and if the franchise system is a single economic enterprise,
the franchisor and its franchisees are incapable of conspiring.

RESTRICTIONS INITIATED BY FRANCHISEES

Agreements on restricted territories or resale prices that are
initiated by franchisees could be construed as horizontal agree-
ments, and the Leegin decision cited this as a factor that could
support a claim that a resale price maintenance agreement is
illegal under the rule of reason.'” However, if a franchisor
makes a decision on exclusive territories or resale prices inde-
pendently, even after responding to comments or suggestions
from franchisees, there should be no illegal agreement because
the decision was made vertically, not as a result of a horizontal
conspiracy.'* If the franchisees pressured or coerced the fran-
chisor’s decision, the pricing or territorial restrictions are more
likely to be considered horizontal and illegal'® and are more
likely to be illegal under the rule of reason.!*

Similarly, under the single economic enterprise doctrine, if
the franchisor is making pricing and territorial decisions inde-
pendently (even after responding to comments or suggestions
from franchisees), the franchise system would seem to have
one decision maker making decisions for the common inter-
est of the franchise system, and the single economic interest
defense is more likely to apply. If the franchisees pressured or
coerced the franchisor’s decision, it seems less likely that the
franchisor is the single decision maker and less likely that the
single economic enterprise defense would apply.

JOINT ACTIONS BY FRANCHISEES

If a franchise system were treated as a single common enter-
prise in all facets of its operations, even a horizontal agree-
ment among franchisees (which are not commonly owned)
to fix prices would be immune from challenge.!** This result,
however, is foreclosed by American Needle because the
franchisees are separate decision makers. Accordingly, col-
laborative actions by franchisees or dealers have resulted in
antitrust violations in a number of situations, including col-
lusion among dealers to prevent the franchisor from granting
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a new franchise'** or to exclude a dealer from a trade show;'%
collusion of “dealers not to compete with each other”;!3¢ or
collusion of dealers to force the franchisor to take action
against a discounting dealer.’’” The Copperweld doctrine,
as interpreted in American Needle, would not be useful in
defending any of these actions. In each of them, there are
separate decision makers consisting of the franchisees and,
in some cases, the franchisor. Also, in each of them, there are
separate economic interests among the franchisees because a
group of franchisees is acting against the interests of anoth-
er current or potential franchisee and, perhaps, against the
interests of the franchisor, which may wish to have additional
franchisees and to support all of its franchisees.

Similarly, if a group of franchisees act together to try to
negotiate over prices or royalties, there is a risk of horizontal
price-fixing allegations.!*® The single economic enterprise doc-
trine will undoubtedly be of no benefit in this situation because
not only are there separate decision makers, but the franchisor
and franchisees are each pursuing separate interests.

INDEPENDENT FRANCHISEE ASSOCIATIONS

Nevertheless, in many franchise systems, the franchisees act
together in independent franchisee associations that conduct
various activities for the benefit of the franchise system.

Activities of an independent franchisee association may
include joint purchasing, joint information collection and
dissemination, and joint advertising. None of these activi-
ties necessarily violates Section 1 but could under certain
circumstances.'®

Even if the independent franchisee association is orga-
nized as a distinct entity, such as a corporation, this would
not prevent its actions from being treated as a contract,
combination, or conspiracy under Section 1. If the competi-
tor franchisees, rather than the franchisor, are making the
decisions for the independent franchisee association, such
an association would be similar to NFLP as considered
under American Needle.

However, some activities of an independent franchisee
association may be able to take advantage of the Copper-
weld doctrine. This would require franchisor involvement as
the sole decision maker and would have to include activi-
ties where the franchisors and the franchisees have a com-
mon economic interest. The discussion below of joint price
advertising is an example of this.

JOINT PRICE ADVERTISING

Joint advertising by franchisees should not usually present
an antitrust problem. If the joint advertising is merely pro-
moting the brand and not unfairly excluding any franchisee,
it is merely providing procompetitive promotion and would
not have any anticompetitive impact.

However, joint price advertising by franchisees poses Sec-
tion 1 risks, both for the horizontal aspects (an agreement
among the franchisees as to price) and the vertical aspects (an
agreement by the franchisees with the franchisor).

If the franchisees were to develop a price themselves and
provide for joint advertising by themselves, there would be
a significant risk of a horizontal price-fixing claim.'* It
would be difficult to argue that the franchisees only agreed
on the advertising but not on the price. A tacit agreement
can be enough to state an agreement on price, but agreeing
to participate in price advertising seems to go beyond a tacit
agreement because the joint advertisement implies that each
franchisee is agreeing to the price and may be required to sell
at no more than the advertised price. The single economic
enterprise doctrine would be of no help here because the
joint advertising involves joint activity by a number of sepa-
rate decision makers.

Joint advertising at prices suggested by the franchisor is
more defensible. If the franchisees are advertising at a cer-
tain price based on an agreement with the franchisor, it is a
vertical agreement subject to the rule of reason and not a
horizontal agreement subject to per se illegality. For anti-
trust purposes, the joint advertising should be structured
so that the franchisees can participate or not participate
voluntarily, and the advertising would generally make clear
that these prices are available at participating stores only.
Although an agreement by a franchisee to participate in
joint price advertising seems very much like an agreement to
sell at the advertised price, the price agreement under federal
law is judged under the rule of reason if it is vertical.

The single economic enterprise defense could apply
because there is only one decision maker, the franchisor, on
the advertised price, and the franchisor and the franchisees
have substantially the same interest in selling the advertised
products and services. Unlike the NFL teams and NFLP
apparel, those would be the same products or services
regardless of which franchisee makes any particular sale.

If the franchisees are allowed to participate at their own
discretion, that would make the single economic enterprise
defense more difficult because there would be separate deci-
sion makers, but only as to whether to opt in. However, if
most franchisees opt in most of the time, the franchisor would
still appear to have enough significant control to argue that it
is the sole decision maker in the franchise system.

CONCLUSION

American Needle does not completely foreclose the argu-
ment that a franchise system should be treated as a single
economic enterprise for some facets of its operations. The
success of that defense will depend on how a specific fran-
chise system is operated. The single economic enterprise
defense is more likely to be applicable as the franchisor exer-
cises greater control over the operations of the franchisees
and as the intrasystem competition decreases between the
franchisor and the franchisees and among the franchisees.
If the single economic defense is available, it should be of
particular help to franchisors defending vertical restraints
because these restraints are imposed by the franchisor itself.

The single economic enterprise defense has been applied dif-
ferently by different federal courts, may be applied differently by
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different states (particularly where the underlying state antitrust
interpretations may vary from federal interpretations, such as in
resale price maintenance cases), and remains open to interpreta-
tion and further development by the courts. Because of these
variances and the need for further development, this doctrine
at present is most useful for defending the franchise system in
active litigation rather than for prospective counseling.
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